
THE ENGINE & INTERIOR
Constructing the floor panel of your Aston Martin DB5 model.

FLOOR PANEL

THE PARTS YOU WILL NEED:

READER-ASSEMBLED PARTS

 Driver’s seat

 Monitor screen

 Weapons tray

NUMBERED PARTS: 

: Control console

: Gear stick

 : The pedals

: Handbrake

: Stunt team effects box

: Gear stick retainer

: Ejector seat lever

: Lever cover #1

: Lever cover #2

: Spring housing rear

: Spring housing front

: Ejector seat trigger

: Ejector seat spring

: Rear seat

: Middle part rear seat

: Floor panel 
: �Type E (x2), F (x4), 
J (x3), L (x3), O (x7), 
Q (x3), U (x2), Y (x2)

005-B

029-E

030-A

031-A

031-C

032-A

032-B

032-C

034-a

034-b

034-c

034-d

035-A

SCREWS

 Monitor screen 035-a

033-b 033-a

032-b

034-a

031-a

034-b

031-b

032-a

005-b

034-d031-c 029-e

034-c

032-c

030-a

SCREWS
TYPE e TYPE yTYPE uTYPE oTYPE f TYPE j TYPE l TYPE q

031-B

033-A

033-B

 �Weapons
tray

 �Driver’s
seat
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STEP 1
PEDALS
Parts: 030-A, 035-A
Fit the pre-assembled pedals (030-A, 
electronic connections not shown) to the  
base of the floor panel (035-A), making 
sure that the electronic wires kept free.  
Screw it in with two Type U screws.

STEP 2
EFFECTS BOX
Parts: 031-B, 035-A
Fit the stunt team 
effects box (031-B) 
to the floor panel as 
shown, fixing with a 
Type L screw driven 
through the underside 
of the floor panel.

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 2

FIGURE: 2
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031-b
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STEP 3
HANDBRAKE
Parts: 031-A, 035-A 
Fit the handbrake (031-A) 
to the floor panel (035-A). 
Holding the handbrake  
and panel together, screw  
a Type Q screw through  
the underside of the  
floor panel.

STEP 4
MONITOR SCREEN
Parts: 035-A, Monitor screen section
At the front and centre of the floor panel 
(035-A) is a peg on which you can fit 
the monitor screen section, which is  
then fastened with a Type J screw. 

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 2

FIGURE: 2
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STEP 5
CONTROL CONSOLE
Parts: 005-B, 035-A 
In the raised central 
section of the floor 
panel, carefully but 
firmly clip on the control 
console (005-B). There 
are two pegs that fit on 
to the floor panel. There 
is also a third central peg 
that must be fastened 
through the underside of 
the floor panel with  
a Type Y screw.

STEP 6
GEAR STICK
Parts: 029-E, 031-c, 035-a, 
In front of the control console 
is a space for the pre-
assembled gear stick section 
(029-E). Clip the gear stick 
in. On the underside of the 
floor panel (035-A) clip the 
gear stick retainer (031-c), 
making sure the thinner end 
points to the right of the floor 
panel. This is retained with 
a single Type J screw from 
underneath the floor panel.

Put the assembled section to one side for a moment.
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STEP 7
trigger housing
Parts: 033-A, 033-B, 034-B
Put the trigger housing (033-
A, 033-B) together with the 
ejector seat spring (034-B) in 
the centre. Fasten the two sides 
of the trigger housing together 
with four Type O screws.

STEP 8
Parts: assembled floor panel, 
trigger housing 
Feed the trigger housing through 
the underside of the floor panel. 

Use four Type F screws to attach
the housing to the floor panel.

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 2

FIGURE: 2
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TRIGGER HOUSING

Put this section to one side for the moment.
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STEP 9
REAR SEAT
Parts: 034-C, 034-D, 
ASSEMBLED FLOOR PANEL
Fit the middle part of the rear 
seat (034-D) to the underside 
of the rear seat (034-C). Use 
two Type E screws to fasten 
them together. Then fix the 
rear seat section to the back 
of the floor panel with two 
Type O screws.

FIGURE: 1 FIGURE: 2

FIGURE: 3 FIGURE: 4
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STEP 10
EJECTOR SEAT TRIGGER
Parts: 032-A, 034-a, 
ASSEMBLED FLOOR PANEL
Fit the ejector seat trigger 
(034-A) to the ejector 
seat lever (032-A) as 
shown. Carefully place it 
in position over the gear 
stick retainer in the centre 
of the assembled floor 
panel. Use a Type J screw 
to fix it all together. 

STEP 11
Parts: ASSEMBLED 
FLOOR PANEL, 032-C
Carefully clip the ejector 
seat lever and the 
ejector seat lever cover 
#2 (032-c) as shown. 
Fasten this to the floor 
panel with two Type Q 
screws.

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 2

FIGURE: 2
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Put this section to one side for the moment.

STEP 13
Parts: Driver’s seat, 
weapons tray, 
ASSEMBLED FLOOR PANEL
Place the weapons tray in 
position on the floor panel 
as shown. Carefully place 
the driver’s seat over the 
tray. This is screwed in place 
by two Type Y screws from 
underneath the floor panel.
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STEP 12
Parts: 032-b, 
ASSEMBLED FLOOR 
PANEL 
Place the ejector seat 
lever cover #1 (032-b) 
as shown. Screw this 
into the floor panel 
with two Type l screws.

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 1

FIGURE: 2

FIGURE: 2
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